FORM PTO-1595

## RECORDATION FORM COVER CHEET

**PATENT** 

10-04-2000

"S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

K1008/20421

Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 6-93)

•

| 1110 | 111 | 1110 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111 | 1111

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade 101478503 document or copy thereof. 7-27-0 0 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) John E. Nash, William T. Fisher and Kensey Nash Corporation Charles W. Dodson, Jr. Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Internal Address: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: Marsh Creek Corporate Center ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other\_\_\_\_ 55 East Uwchlan Avenue, Suite 204 Execution Date: March 4, 1999 \_\_\_\_ State: PA Zip: 19341 City: Exton Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \(\text{Yes}\) \(\text{ZNo}\) 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of this application is: A) Patent Application No.(s) B) Patent Registration No.(s) 09/594,131 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning documents should be mailed: patents involved..... \$ 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... CAESAR, RIVISE, BERNSTEIN, COHEN & POKOTILOW, LTD. ☑ Authorized to Charge to Deposit Account No. 03-0075 (duplicate attached) Attn: Barry A. Stein, Esq. 12th Floor - 7 Penn Center 1635 Market Street; Phila, PA 19103-2212 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Barry A. Stein

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 6

10/03/2000 NTHAI1

00000252 030075 09594131

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks; Box Assignments; Washington DC 20231

## ASSIGNMENT OF THE INVENTION

WHEREAS, We, JOHN E. NASH, WILLIAM T. FISHER and CHARLES W. DODSON, JR., residing at 1201 N. Chester Springs Road, Chester Springs, PA 19425, 9 Dieber Road, Schwenksville, PA 19473 and 166 Flintlock Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention in IMPROVED SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE FOR REVASCULARIZING STENOTIC BYPASS GRAFTS AND OTHER OCCLUDED BLOOD VESSELS, and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States based thereon on January 19, 1999, and assigned Application Serial No. 09/233,712;

WHEREAS, I, JOHN E. NASH, am Executive Vice President of KENSEY NASH CORPORATION; and

WHEREAS, We, WILLIAM T. FISHER and CHARLES W. DODSON, JR. are employees of KENSEY NASH CORPORATION;

WHEREAS, KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at Marsh Creek Corporate Center, 55 E. Uwchlan Avenue, Suite 204, Exton, PA 19341, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, and for one year thereafter, in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to said application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto which have been granted or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We,

PATENT REEL: 011118 FRAME: 0788 JOHN E. NASH, WILLIAM T. FISHER and CHARLES W. DODSON, JR., by these presents do

sell, assign and transfer unto the said KENSEY NASH CORPORATION our entire right, title and

interest in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto, in and

to said invention and any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us

during the course of our association with the said KENSEY NASH CORPORATION and for one

year thereafter, in and to said application for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patents and

extensions thereof of the United States and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be

granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon or on said application,

or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other application and all international priority

rights associated therewith, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention, or any

improvements thereon;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by the said KENSEY NASH CORPORATION and

its legal representatives and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which said Letters Patent, or any

of them, have been granted or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held

and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and we do hereby

authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters

Patent which may be granted upon the said invention above referred to, or any of them, or upon said

invention or any part thereof, or upon any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or

acquired by us during the course of our association with the said company and for one year

thereafter, to KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, and we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs,

executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents

and any further assignments and any releases, reissues, renewals or other applications for Letters

2

PATENT REEL: 011118 FRAME: 0789 Patent that may be deemed necessary by the Assignee herein named, fully to secure to the said Assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof or any improvements thereon, and in and to said several Letters Patent, or any of them.

We do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with KENSEY NASH CORPORATION and its legal representatives, that we have granted no license to make or sell the said invention, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in the said invention has not been encumbered, that we then had good right and title in and to the invention and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

I hereby authorize Alan H. Bernstein, Esq., or Stanley H. Cohen, Esq., or Manny D. Pokotilow, Esq., or Barry A. Stein, Esq., or Martin L. Faigus, Esq., or Eric S. Marzluf, Esq., or Robert S. Silver, Esq., or Scott M. Slomowitz, Esq., or Michael J. Berkowitz, Esq., or David M. Tener, Esq. or James J. Kozuch, Esq. to insert in the Certificate provided for that purpose the serial number and filing date of the application about to be filed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal this

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

SS

COUNTY OF Chester

Before me personally appeared said John E. Nash and acknowledged the foregoing

instrument to be his free act and deed this \_

My Commission expires:

3

Notarial Seal F Cizmarlk, Notary Public lan Two., Chester County Commission Expires Aug. 30, 2001 tember. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal this

17h day of March, 1999.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

SS

Chester **COUNTY OF** 

Before me personally appeared said William T. Fisher and acknowledged the

foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 4 day of Mach, 1999.

My Commission expires:

Notarial Seal Sandra F Cizmarik, Notary Public Uwchlan Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Aug. 30, 2001

Member, Pennaylvania Association of Notaries

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal this

,				
<u>9тн</u> day of <u>маси</u> , 1999	).			
	Charles W. Dodson, Jr.			
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:  COUNTY OF Chestee :	SS			
Before me personally appeared said Charles W. Dodson, Jr. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this				
A	Andro J. Gmark (SEAL) Notary Public			
	My Commission expires:  Notarial Seal Sandra F Cizmarik, Notary Public Uwohlan Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Aug. 30, 2001  Mamber, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries			

5

PATENT REEL: 011118 FRAME: 0792

**RECORDED: 07/27/2000**